



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14213/2025**

SMT. SONI SHABNAM

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Sanobar Ali Qureshi, Advocate**

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI

THROUGH ITS COMMISSIONER & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Dr. Divya Swamy, SC for MCD with
Mr. Yagyawalkya Singh, Ms. Nidhi
Kumar, Ms. Akriti Singh and
Mr. Rishav Ranjan, Advocates for
MCD**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

30.04.2026

%

1. Counsel for the petitioner seeks further time to file rejoinder.
2. Last opportunity of two (2) weeks is given to file rejoinder, failing which, right to file rejoinder shall automatically stand closed.
3. List on 20th July, 2026.

AMIT BANSAL, J

APRIL 30, 2026

ds