



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CM APPL. 44564/2026

IN

+ W.P.(C) 14213/2025

SMT. SONI SHABNAM

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanobar Ali Qureshi, Advocate
(through VC)

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI THROUGH ITS
COMMISSIONER & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Dr. Divya Swamy, Ms. Nidhi Kumar
and Ms. Akriti Singh, Advocates for
MCD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

17.07.2026

CM APPL. 44564/2026

1. The main petition is coming up for hearing on 20th July, 2026.
2. List the application on 20th July, 2026.

W.P.(C) 14213/2025

3. Rejoinder is stated to have been filed on behalf of the petitioner.
 - 3.1 However, the same is not on record.
 - 3.2 Delay, if any, in filing the rejoinder is condoned.
 - 3.3 Counsel shall take steps to have the same placed on record.
4. List on 20th July, 2026, *i.e.* the date already fixed.



5. It is made clear that this Court shall proceed to hear the matter even if the rejoinder is not on record.

AMIT BANSAL, J

JULY 17, 2026

Vivek/-