



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14213/2025 & CM APPL. 44564/2026**

SMT. SONI SHABNAM

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanobar Ali Qureshi, Advocate.

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI

THROUGH ITS COMMISSIONER & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Dr. Divya Swamy, Standing counsel
for MCD with Mr. Yagyawalk Singh
and Ms. Nidhi Kumar, Advocates for
MCD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

20.07.2026

%

CM APPL. 44564/2026

1. This application has been filed on behalf of the respondents seeking vacation of the interim order passed by this Court on 15th September, 2025.
2. Issue Notice.
3. Notice is accepted by the counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.
4. Reply be filed within four (4) weeks from today.
5. List on 30th November, 2026.
6. In the meanwhile, the respondent/MCD is directed to carry out a fresh inspection of the meat shop of the petitioner, being *F-32, Gali No.10, West Jawahar Park, Delhi-110092*, to see whether proper hygiene is being maintained at the said shop.



7. Let an affidavit in this regard be filed within four (4) weeks from today along with photographs in support.

AMIT BANSAL, J

JULY 20, 2026

Rzu